
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Democracy and Standards Committee (Additional) 

Date: Monday 8th January 2024 

Time: 7 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 
1AG 

 
To members of the Democracy and Standards Committee 
 
Councillor Andy Mercer (Chair), Councillor Ian Jelley (Vice-Chair), Councillor Jean 
Addison, Councillor Wendy Brackenbury, Councillor Robin Carter, Councillor Melanie 
Coleman, Councillor Emily Fedorowycz, Councillor Kirk Harrison, Councillor Matt Keane, 
Councillor Graham Lawman, Councillor Paul Marks, Councillor Dorothy Maxwell and 
Councillor Michael Tye  
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for absence 

 
  

 
02   Members' Declarations of Interest (if any) 

 
  

 
03   Approval of the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 5 - 8 

 
Items for discussion  

04   Proposed Revisions to the Constitution - Audit and 
Governance Committee Terms of Reference 
 

 9 - 18 

 
05   Local Government Association - Civility in public life 

- Debate Not Hate Campaign 
 

 19 - 64 

 
06   Code of Conduct - National Learning Case Studies 

 
 65 - 78 

 
07   Councillors' Code of Conduct Statistics  79 - 84  

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Thursday 28 December 2023  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
*  
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Carol Mundy 
01933 231 521 
Carol.Mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Where there is a need to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press and public will 
be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the room for the 
duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
The council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
committee. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 
Members of 
the public 
agenda 
statements 
and member 
agenda 
statements  

Requests to ad
[...]
ere a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Democracy and Standards Committee 
Held at 7pm on Monday 20 November 2023 at the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, 
George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present: - 
Members 
Councillor Andy Mercer (Chair) Councillor Ian Jelley 
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Melanie Coleman 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
 

Councillor Matt Keane 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
 

Officers 
Adele Wylie, Executive Director Customer & Governance 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, (Committees/Members) 
Emma Robinson, Democratic Services Support Officer.  
Also, in attendance – Councillor G Mercer.  
 
The chair welcomed members and the viewing public to the meeting. 
 

72 Apologies for absence  
 
Resolved to note that an apology was received from Councillor Tye. 
 

73 Members' declarations of interest (if any)  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so to make a declaration of interest.  
  
Resolved that no declarations were made.  
 

74 Polling District and Polling Places Review 2023 - Final Recommendations
[...]
at the election’s office be 
provided with as much information as possible so that appropriate and informed 
decisions could be made.  

  
He proposed the recommendation contained within the report, with the addition that 
members comments and concerns be taken into consideration, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Marks. On being put to the vote the recommendation was 
declared carried.  
  
Resolved that: 
  

(i)            The content of the consultation responses be noted; 
(ii)          The report of the Acting Returning Officer be noted; 
(iii)         The recommendations as detailed at Appendix A to the report be noted, and 

approval be given to the new polling districts and the future parliamentary 
constituencies as they relate to each polling district as detailed at Appendix 
B, and that ongoing monitoring of  polling districts and polling places 
continue, taking into account concerns and comments of ward members, 
with any updates to arrangements being made as necessary to reflect 
community identity, accessibility, appropriateness and convenience for 
voters; 

Page 7



(iv)         The Executive Director of Customer and Governance be authorised to make 
changes to the Polling Places Order should a change be needed at short 
notice to a polling district or place, when there was insufficient time for the 
committee to consider such change; 

(v)          To note the publication of the Register of Electors on 1 December 2023 
incorporating the details of new polling districts where necessary and the 
future parliamentary constituencies as they relate to each polling district as 
detailed at Appendix B.  

 
75 Close of meeting  

 
Resolved that there being no further business, the chair closed the meeting at 
8.35pm.  

Page 8



                                    
 
 
 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee  
Monday 8 January 2024 

 

 
 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    x No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    x No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Proposed revisions to the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of 

Reference. 
Appendix B - Table of changes.   
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To update the Committee on proposed revisions to the Terms of Reference for 

the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Terms of Reference for the Audit and Governance Committee have been 

in place since vesting day in April 2021.  
 

2.2 As part of a routine review, the Monitoring Officer has been made aware of 
required updates to reflect the current CIFPA guidance and local arrangements.  
 

2.3 On 18 December 2023, the Constitutional Working Group considered the 
proposed revisions to the Audit and Governance Terms of Reference and 

Report Title 
 

Proposed Revisions to the Constitution –  
Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference 
 

Report Author Kamila Coulson-Patel, Chief Lawyer   
(Kamila.Coulson-Patel@northnorthants.gov.uk) 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



recommended presentation to Democracy and Standards Committee for 
consideration prior to presentation to full Council for approval.   

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee:  

 
a) Review and comment on the proposed revisions to the Terms of 

Reference for the Audit and Governance Committee; and 
 

b) Recommends approval of the revised Terms of Reference for the Audit 
and Governance Committee at full Council on 25 January 2024.  

 

3.2 Reason for Recommendation – The proposed changes are recommended to 
ensure the Audit and Governance Committee can effectively discharge its 
functions in compliance with professional standards and reflects local 
arrangements.  

 
3.3 Alternative Options Considered - The option of presenting the revisions as 
[...]
ocracy” report (the Report) and campaign.  

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 In 2021, the Local Government Association (LGA) launched a “Call for Evidence 

on Abuse and Intimidation of Councillors” as part of the civility in public life 
programme. The findings from the report were used to produce a Report and a 
campaign calling for support from Councillors, MPs, and Organisations to sign 
the public statement to show support for the Debate Not Hate Campaign.  

2.2 In conjunction with the report, the LGA have also produced a “Debate Not Hate” 
Public Statement which supports their campaign. The LGA are calling for 
Councillors, MPs, and Organisations to sign the Public Statement to show 
support for the Debate Not Hate Campaign. 

2.3 This report summarises the findings of the call for evidence, the LGA 
recommendations and the arrangements at North Northamptonshire Council.  

  

Report Title 
 

Local Government Association – Civility in public life - 
Debate Not Hate Campaign 
 

Report Author Kamila Coulson-Patel, Chief Lawyer  

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee:  

 
3.1.1 Note the work of the LGA on the campaign and receive further updates from 

the Monitoring Officer on the campaign and civility in public life programme; 
and 
 

3.1.2 Recommends to full Council: 
 

3.1.2.1 The Leader of the Council signs the Debate Not Hate Public Statement on 
behalf of the Council;  

 
3.1.2.2 To commit to the following:  

 
a) To support the ‘Debate not Hate’ campaign. 
b) To work together, across the political groups to promote and uphold 

high standards of civil behaviour in public and political debate . 
c) To establish a reporting mechanism to record and monitor incidents of 

harassment and abuse. 
d) To work with officers to ensure that support is provide to councillors 

who are experiencing intimidation and abuse. 
e) That the Democracy and Standards Committee will review this on an 

annual basis and will work with the Monitoring Officer to address and 
challenge ongoing issues and key concerns.  

 
3.2 Reasons for recommendations - The ‘Debate not Hate’ campaign aims to raise 

public awareness of the role of councillors in local communities, encourage 
healthy debate and improve the response to and support those in public life 
facing abuse and intimidation.  
 

3.2.1 The support to the campaign promotes high ethical standards in public life 
which is consistent with the Nolan principles and the Councillor Code of 
Conduct in accordance with the Localism Act 2011.  

 
4. Report Background 
 
4.1 In October 2021, the LGA launched it’s survey ‘The LGA’s Call for Evidence on 

Abuse and Intimidation of Councillors.’ The survey aimed to gather data of 
participants’ experiences and concerns regarding public abuse and intimidation.  
 

4.2 The survey was open to all councillors in the UK both past and serving, to 
current and previous candidates from previous elections, those who assist or 
have assisted councillors, or those who have personally witnessed abuse 
towards councillors. 
 

4.3 The LGA received 419 responses within the first six months of the call for 
evidence, which were used to inform the Report. 

 
 

Page 20



5. Findings, Themes and Recommendations 
 

5.1 The key findings from the call for evidence were used to produce the “Debate 
Not Hate: The Impact of Abuse on Local Democracy” Report which is shown at 
Appendix A of this report. A summary of the key findings are: 
 
i. 88% respondents have experienced abuse directed at them with 98% of 

these councillors having experienced it on multiple occasions.  
ii. 73% report expe
[...]
rt 

1.1.1 To inform members of the Democracy and Standards Committee (the 
committee) of the national picture on standards issues affecting Local 
Government. 

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 As part of the ongoing development and awareness of the committee this report 
details update on national developments and case studies with relates to the 
work of the committee and may inform future work programme items.  

3 Recommendations 

3.1 The Democracy and Standards Committee is recommended to: 

3.1.1 Note the report and request that officers monitor the progress of 
matters referred to and keep the committee updated; and 

3.1.2 Consider the recommendations it wishes to make arising out of the 
contents of the report.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



3.2  Reason for Recommendations – To assist in keeping members of the 
committee abreast with developments in the application of the Code of 
Conduct by other local authorities.  

4 Report Background 

4.1 As part of good practice, a report on the national picture is invited to be brought 
to a quarterly meeting standing agenda item to inform the committee of the 
national picture relating to Standards and Code of Conduct matters.  

 

5 Chair of the Committee on Standards in Public Life  

5.1 On the 17 October 2023, to mark the end of his term as Chair of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life, Lord Evans delivered a speech at the Institute for 
Government. 

5.2 This speech referred to the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s previous 
report on Local Government Ethical Standards in 2019. It also referenced the 
government’s response to the report and is attached at Appendix A for 
information.  

5.3 The committee will be updated as to the appointment of the new chair to the 
committee at a future meeting.  

6 Birmingham City Council - Section 114 notice 

6.1 On 5 September 2023, Birmingham City Council issued a Section 114 notice. A 
Section 114 notice is issued by the Chief Financial Officer of a Council. It i
[...]
ed to us that it has appropriate processes in place to safeguard its staff”. 
While the report did not make any recommendations in relation to officers, 
Grant Thornton LLP will “continue to monitor whether officers are treated fairly.”  

7 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority – Dr Nik Johnson 

7.1 At an Audit and Governance sub-committee meeting on 14 November 2023, 
the mayor of the Combined Authority was found to have breached Schedule 
12A Paragraph 1 and 2 of the LGA 1972, which concern information relating to 
an individual and information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual. 

7.2 The mayor received three complaints against him between October 2021 and 
May 2022. Two complainants alleged that there was a toxic culture and bullying 
behaviour within the authority, specifically that the mayor was intent on ousting 
a senior officer and that other officers should ignore them. The third 
complainant alleged the mayor failed to respect the role of officers and officer 
decision-making and that he disclosed information to a journalist to undermine 
the reputation of officers. 

7.3 An independent investigator was appointed, and an investigation report was 
produced. The report found that there was no evidence to suggest the mayor 
personally supplied information to the journalist and that the mayor did not 
breach the code in regard to bullying. 

7.4 The investigator concluded that the mayor breached the code concerning 
civility and disrepute. His civility finding revolved around the mayor's 
relationship with an ex-employee who was involved in "much" of the bullying 
and toxic culture allegations. The mayor told the investigator that he did not 
witness any inappropriate behaviour on an ex-employee's part, but the 
investigator found this "implausible". The investigator concluded that the mayor 
must have known about the person's conduct. 

Page 67



7.5 The investigator also found that the mayor brought the council into dis
[...]
v.uk) 

 
 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    x No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    x No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

 
List of Appendices 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update to members in respect of the Democracy and Standards 

Committee’s duty to promote and maintain standards of conduct by Members 
and Co-opted Members of the Council, Parish and Town Councils within North 
Northamptonshire for the period of 2023/24. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Under Part 4.4 of the North Northamptonshire Council Constitution, the 

Democracy and Standards Committee has a number of Standards functions 
within its remit. This report specifically sets out the current position on the 
number of Councillor Code of Conduct complaints received, complaints dealt 
with, those outstanding, and resolutions achieved. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 

 
3.1.1 Notes the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect of 

the Councillors’ Code of Conduct; and 
3.1.2 Receives further data in relation to the number of complaints received 

and dealt with in respect of the Code of Conduct on a six-monthly 
basis; 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



3.2 Reason for Recommendations – To enable the Committee to carry out 
effectively its duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members and co-opted Members of the Council, Parish and Town Councils in 
North Northamptonshire. 
 

3.3 Alternative Options Considered – None, as it is in the interests of the Council 
and members of the public that standards of conduct are maintained and 
regularly reviewed. 

 
 

4. Report Background 
 

4.1  As set out in paragraph 2.1 above, the Standards responsibilities of the 
Committee are to oversee and develop the Council’s
[...]
elopment 
 

6.1 The Chief Lawyer, on behalf of the Monitoring Officer has attended two 
Strategic Town and Parish Council Forum meetings attended by Councillors 
and Clerks to provide an overview of the code of conduct complaints regime. 

Page 82



These sessions were well received and have resulted in a number of enquiries 
for training to be delivered to councils regarding the work of the Monitoring 
Officer, the remit relating to complaints and the regime as well as interests. This 
work is welcomed by the Monitoring Officer to improve awareness and promote 
high ethical standards.  

 
6.2 Further work has been identified to be delivered in conjunction with 

Northampton County Association of Local Councils in 2024 to support Town 
and Parish Councils in improving ethical standards and avoid complaints by 
improved awareness.  

 
7. Issues and Choices 
 
7.1 The Committee is asked to note the information provided and receive any 

feedback from the Independent Persons present at the meeting. 
 
8. Next Steps 
 
8.1 It is recommended that further reporting on the Code of Conduct be provided to 

the Committee on a six-monthly basis. 
 
9. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
9.1 Resources and Financial 
9.1.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, however the 

handling and processing of complaints is resource intensive. A high number of 
complaints does have an impact upon resources and so it is important that the 
Committee and all Councillors promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
to help limit the number of complaints received. 

 
9.2 Legal and Governance 
9.2.1 Complaints are received in accordance with the arrangements for dealing will 

allegations of breaches of the North Northamptonshire Members’ Code of 
Conduct and of codes adopted by Parish and Town Councils within North 
Northamptonshire. The Council has a legal duty to respond to complaints made 
against councillors of allegations of a breach of the Code of Conduct, in 
accordance with the Localism Act 2011. 

 
9.2.2 Part 9.2 of the Constitution, the Officer Scheme of Delegation, gives the 

Director of Customer and Governance (as Monitoring Officer) the authority to 
assess Code of Conduct complaints received and to determine whether an 
investigation should be conducted, in accordance with the procedure set out in 
Part 8.3, Arrangements for Dealing with Member Complaints. 

 
9.3 Relevant Policies and Plans 
9.3.1 Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct supports our Corporate 

Plan Priority of Modern public services, i.e. providing efficient, effective and 
affordable services that make a real difference to all our local communities. 
 

 

Page 83



9.4 Risk  
9.4.1 Should a Code of Conduct complaint not be investigated properly and in a 

timely fashion, there is recourse for complainants to make a complaint against 
the Council to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

 
 
9.5 Consultation  
9.5.1 No consultation activity was required or undertaken in the production of this 

report. 
 
9.6 Equality Implications 
9.6.1 There have been no equality implications identified in producing this report. 
 
9.7 Climate Impact 
9.7.1 None. 
 
9.8 Community Impact 
9.8.1 None 
 
9.9 Crime and Disorder Impact 
9.9.1 None  
 
10. Background Papers 
None.  

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Approval of the minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Proposed Revisions to the Constitution - Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference
	7.	Background Papers
	4 - Appendix A - ToR Updates 08.01.2024
	4 - Appendix B - Table of changes 08.01.2024

	5 Local Government Association - Civility in public life - Debate Not Hate Campaign
	5 - Debate Not Hate_ The impact of abuse on local democracy _ Local Government Association

	6 Code of Conduct - National Learning Case Studies
	Democracy and Standards Committee
	6 - Appendix A - Lord Evans Speech

	7 Councillors' Code of Conduct Statistics
	Democracy and Standa

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at 7.00 pm on Monday 
8th January, 2024 at the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, Corby, Northants, NN17 1AG 
 
Present: - 
Councillor Andy Mercer (Chair)   
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Melanie Coleman 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
 

Councillor Matt Keane 
Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

Officers: 
Adele Wylie, Executive Director Customer and Governance 
Kamila Coulson-Patel, Chief Lawyer  
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committees/Members)  
Emma Robinson, Democratic Services Support Officer 
 
The chair welcomed members and the viewing public to the meeting. 
 
A minute’s silence was held in memory of Councillor Michael Tebbutt who had 
recently passed away. 
 

76 Apologies for absence  
 
Resolved to note that apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jelley 
and Tye.  
  

77 Members' Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so to make a declaration of interest.  
  
Resolved to note that no declarations were made. 
 

78 Approval of the minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2023 were received.  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2023 be approved as 
an accurate record thereof.  
 

79 Proposed Revisions to the Constitution - Audit and Governance Committee 
Terms of Reference  
 
The circulated report of the Chief Lawyer, Kamila Coulson-Patel, was received to 
update the committee on proposed revisions to the Terms of Reference for the Audit 
and Governance Committee.  
  



Updates to the Terms of Reference needed to reflect the current CIFPA guidance on 
local arrangements.  These updates had been considered by the Constitutional 
Working Group and had been recommended to be presented to this committee for 
consideration prior to them being presented to Council for approval.  
  
The following were appended to the report: 
  
Appendix A   Proposed revisions to the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of  

Reference; 
Appendix B   Table of Changes. 
  
Members asked if the chair of the Audit and Governance Committee had been made 
aware of the proposals. It was confirmed that he was aware and was supportive of the 
changes.  
  
Members also asked if, in relation to internal audit, additional work could be carried 
out if necessary. The monitoring officer responded and confirmed that the work plan 
contained additional days that could be allocated as well as the option for consultancy 
days.  
  
It was proposed by the chair and seconded by Councillor Marks that the 
recommendations in the report be approved. On being put to the vote this was 
declared carried. 
  
Resolved that: 
  

(i)              the proposed revisions to the Terms of Reference for the Audit and 
Governance Committee be noted; 

(ii)             it be Recommended to the Council meeting on 25 January 2024 that the 
revised Terms of Reference for the Audit and Governance Committee be 
approved. 

 
80 Local Government Association - Civility in public life - Debate Not Hate 

Campaign  
 
The circulated report of the Chief Lawyer was received to update and inform members 
of the committee of the Local Government Association’s ‘Debate Not Hate’: The 
impact of Abuse of Local Democracy’ report and campaign.  
  
Appended to the report was a copy of the LGA’s report which summarised the 
findings.  
  
Mrs Coulson-Patel presented her report and informed committee that in 2021, the 
LGA had launched a ‘Call for Evidence on Abuse and Intimidation of Councillors’, as 
part of the civility in public life programme.   
  
The findings were used to produce a report and a campaign calling for support from 
councillors, MPs and organisations to sign the public statement to show support for 
the ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign.  
  
The report of the Chief Lawyer, detailed the findings, themes and a series of 
recommendations produced by the LGA.  It also detailed the local picture making 
reference to recommendation seven, requesting councillors to sign a public statement.  



  
Members discussed the report and considered that this was a very important 
campaign. They shared their personal experiences and concerns around their 
accessibility, and that of their families, to the public with concern around home 
addresses being available, photographs and personal information. Whilst accepting 
that there was a need to publicise their roles and the work they did.  
  
Other comments related to the public perception of a councillor, who would always 
work in the best interest of their constituent, as there appeared to be a trust and 
respect issue which needed to be improved.   
  
Reference was made to the Seven Principles of Public Life, also known as the Nolan 
Principles, of Selflessness, Integrity, Objectivity, Accountability, Openness, Honesty 
and Leadership, which members took seriously.  
  
Comments were also made that in some cases, particularly at council meetings that 
behaviour could be poor, sometimes due to passionate debate. The member code of 
conduct needed to be adhered to and further training could be provided on this. 
  
Some threats could be serious and intimidating and some members considered that 
when complaints were made to the police, little was done.  There was also an issue 
with so called ‘keyboard warriors’ who would post untrue and harmful accusations on 
social media, often in ignorance of what was being dealt with or discussed and how 
such intimidation could affect a councillor’s decision making.  
  
Members also raised issues over additional security and the need for ‘on call’ contact 
details of officers, who they could ring if they felt they were in danger at a given time 
and asked if they could have a list of addresses that they should not attend alone. It 
was also suggested that a generic telephone number be provided for each ward with 
the caller then pressing a number to get through to one of the ward councillors and 
that this should not be a link to a private phone number and that members should 
potentially be issued with council phones.    
  
Reference was also made to the safety of town and parish clerks who were not 
employed by NNC. This is something that would be raised at a future forum.  
  
The chief lawyer and monitoring officer noted the comments made and points of 
concern raised and stressed that if anyone was in immediate danger they should 
always call the Police immediately and not contact council officers.  Where possible it 
was also advisable to visit with a fellow ward councillor and let someone know where 
they were going.   
  
It was proposed by Councillor Lawman that the wording of the recommendation be 
slightly amended to read as follows: 
  
3.1.2.2 ‘To commit and accept the following:’ and that at point a) the following be 
added ‘To support the ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign and accept the LGA’s 
recommendations, in principle’. 
  
This was seconded by Councillor Coleman and on being put to the vote approved.  
  
The recommendation within the report, with the addition of the above, was put to the 
vote and declared carried.  



  
Resolved that: 
  

(i)              The work of the Local Government Association (LGA) on the Debate note 
Hate Campaign be noted, and that future updates be provided by the 
monitoring officer on the campaign and civility in public life programme; 

(ii)             It be Recommended to the council meeting on 25 January 2024, that the 
Leader of the Council signs the Debate Not Hate Public Statement on behalf 
of the council and commit and accept the following: 

      To support the ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign and accept the       
recommendations in principal; 

      To work together, across the political groups to promote and  
uphold high standards of civil behaviour in public and political 
debate; 

      To establish a reporting mechanism to record and monitor 
incidents of harassment and abuse; 

      To work with officers to ensure that support is provided to 
councillors who are experiencing intimidation and abuse; 

        the Democracy and Standards Committee to review this on an 
annual basis and work with the monitoring officer to address and 
challenge ongoing issues and key concerns. 

  
81 Code of Conduct - National Learning Case Studies  

 
The circulated report of the chief lawyer was received to inform the committee of the 
national picture on standards issues affecting local government.  
  
Appended to the report was the speech of Lord Evans, Chair of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life, who delivered the speech to the Institute for Government to 
mark the end of his term of office. The speech referred to the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life’s previous report on Local Government Ethical Standards in 2019.  
  
Reference within the report to standards issues were made in relation to Birmingham 
City Council and the Section 114 notice issued by the Chief Financial Officer and the 
investigation undertaken and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority - 
Dr Nik Johnson. 
 
Following three complaints against him between October 2021 and May 2022 under a 
breach of Schedule 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 of the LGA 1972. Details of the 
investigation were contained within the report along with recommendations.   
  
Members discussed the report and considered that often members needed to be 
provided with more information to ensure openness and transparency.  Additional 
training about confidentiality would also be helpful. There was also genuine concern 
over what could and could not be said in public debate for fear of offending and that 
this would cause problems.  
  
The chief lawyer confirmed that there would be member training included in the 
induction process on all these subjects. 
  
 
 
 



Resolved that: 
  

(i)            It be noted that officers will continue to monitor the progress of matters 
referred to within the report and update the committee accordingly; 

(ii)          No further recommendations were required at the present time. 
  

 
82 Councillors' Code of Conduct Statistics  

 
The circulated report of the chief lawyer was received to provide an update on the 
standards of conduct of members and co-opted members of the council, parish and 
town councils for the period 2023/24. 
  
The report detailed the current position on the number of councillor code of conduct 
complaints received, dealt with and the resolutions achieved and the responsibility of 
the committee. The process of how each complaint was dealt with was also provided 
within the report.  
  
Members asked about the complaint ‘5-18’ regarding an issue with a NNC Councillor. 
The chief lawyer explained that following complaints received about a discriminatory 
post made by a councillor. Following the investigation, the conclusion of the 
recommendation, also agreed by the independent person, was that the councillor 
remove the post, attend Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training and make a public 
apology. These sanctions were adhered to and the matter closed.    
  
Some members considered that this had put the council into disrepute, with a lot of 
hurt towards fellow members, officers and the public.   
  
Members also asked about how the Independent Persons were appointed.   
  
The chief lawyer explained that the council had three, who had previously worked with 
some of the legacy councils.  They were appointed by committee and received training 
on standards issues from the monitoring officer and by external trainers. 
  
Resolved that: 
  

(i)               the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct be noted; 

(ii)             further data, in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with 
in respect of the Code of Conduct, be provided to the committee on a six-
monthly basis. 

 
83 Close of meeting  

 
The meeting closed at 8.30pm.  
 
    Chair ………………………………………. 
 
    Date………………………………………… 


